### **Clearinghouse Rule 16-031**

# STATE OF WISCONSIN KICKAPOO RESERVE MANAGEMENT BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF RULEMAKING PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE KICKAPOO RESERVE MANAGEMENT BOARD

# PROPOSED ORDER OF THE KICKAPOO RESERVE MANAGEMENT BOARD

# ADOPTING RULES (CLEARINGHOUSE RULE )

#### PROPOSED ORDER

An order of the Kickapoo Reserve Management Board to amend KB 1.02(5), KB1.09(8) relating to limits on campsite occupancy and KB1.08(2) conforming to State Concealed Carry Law.

Analysis prepared by the Kickapoo Valley Reserve staff.

### ANALYSIS

Statutes interpreted: None.

Statutory Authority: Sections 41.41(7)(k)

Explanation of agency authority:

Section 41.41(7)(k), Stats., provides that the Kickapoo Reserve Management Board "Promulgate rules that are applicable only to land in the Kickapoo valley reserve and other land acquired by the board, facilities on that land and waters adjacent to that land establishing restrictions on use of the land, waters and facilities."

#### **Related Statute or rule:**

Section 175.60, Stats, relating to firearms as permitted.

#### Plain language analysis:

Original rule defining campsite occupancy limit to 6 persons or fewer are inconsistent with current management of campsites. Change in rule would set occupancy limits by posted notice. Also, existing rule prohibiting firearms on the Kickapoo Valley Reserve is inconsistent with States' Concealed Carry Law.

Summary of, and comparison with existing or proposed federal regulation:

None.

## Comparison with rules in adjacent states:

None. Unique management structure of the Kickapoo Valley Reserve.

# Analysis and supporting documents used to determine effect on small business or in preparation of economic impact analysis:

Public hearing scheduled for April 21, 2016

## Fiscal Estimate and Economic Impact Analysis:

Document attached.

**Effect on small business**: NA

## Agency contact person:

Marcy West, Executive Director Kickapoo Valley Reserve S.3661 State Highway 131 La Farge, Wi. 54639 608-625-2960 Marcy.west@wisconsin.gov

Place where comments are to be submitted and deadline for submission:

Comments may be submitted to Marcy West, Kickapoo Valley Reserve, S.3661 State Highway 131, La Farge Wi. 54639 or by email to <u>marcy.west@wisconsin.gov</u>. Comments must be received on or before April 21, 2016